
I' I , 0 R I O A 

Interoffice Memorandum 

September 1, 2023 

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
County Commissioners 

Carrie Mathes, CFCM, NIGP-CPP, CPPO, C.P.M., Manager II, Procurement 
Division 

CONTACT: Mark C. [keler, P.E., Manager II, Water Reclamation Division 
407-254-9705 

SUBJECT: Ratification of Amendment No. 4, Contract Y22-l 31-RM, Biosolids 
Management - South Water Reclamation Facility 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Ratification of Amendment No. 4, Contract Y22-13 l-RM, Biosolids Management - South 
Water Reclamation Facil ity, wi th Revinu, Inc., in the amount of $1 ,300,000, for a revised 
estimated contract amount of $2,398,042 for Option Year 1. 

PROCUREMENT: 

This amendment adds funds needed to meet the biosolids hauling needs of the South Water 
Reclamation Facility through March 19, 2024. During Option Year 1, Revinu, ·Inc. 
indicated they are no longer able to access approved Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection land application sites due to nutrient limitations. As a result, the Utilities 
Department amended the contract to add a line item for disposal at JED Landfill with an 
additional cost of $40 per ton. Consequently, additional funds are needed to continue 
services without interruption. These actions are imperative to ensure the health and public 
safety of County residents and County employees and to maintain regulatory compliance. 

FUNDING: 

Funding is avai lable in account number4420-038-1351-3197. 

APPROVALS: 

The Water Reclamation Di vision concurs with this recommendation. 

REMARKS: 

On March 8, 2022, the Board authorized award of Contract Y22-13 l-RM to Revinu, Inc., in 
the amount of $1,075,958 for the base year, with the option to exercise years one and two. 



Ratification of Amendment No. 4, Contract Y22-13 I-RM, Biosolids Management - South 
Water Reclamation Facility 
Page2 

Previous contract amendments are as follows: 

Amendment No. I : Renewed the contract for Option Year I, for the period of March 20, 
2023 through March 19, 2024, in the estimated annual contract award 
amount of $1 ,098,042. 

Amendment No. 2: Added Line Item 2: Disposal Fee of $40 per Ton for biosolids hauled 
from the Orange County South Water Reclamation Facility to be 
disposed at the JED Landfill, 1501 Omni Way, St. Cloud, FL 34773, 
up to 6 loads daily, 5 days per week during the landfill's receiving 
hours Monday through Friday, 6:00 AM to 2:30 PM. 

Amendment No. 3: Modified the requirements contract provision in paragraph 25 of the 
special terms and conditions. 


